
ITALIANO ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Spazzolino lucidante diamantato Couture™

REF 390001 - Kit diamantato per rifinitura e lucidatura
REF 390006 - Spazzolini lucidanti diamantati

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO
• Spazzolino in cellulosa unico nel suo genere, con filamenti altamente caricati con particelle di diamante 
ultrafini per la brillantatura dei restauri estetici/in composito.
• Risultati ottimali con brevissimi tempi di lucidatura.
• Esclusiva forma cilindrica con oltre 600 filamenti extra lunghi.
• Se utilizzati asciutti, i filamenti conservano la propria compattezza per una lucidatura più aggressiva.
• Assorbendo l’acqua, i filamenti passano da duri a ultra morbidi.  I filamenti ammorbiditi dall’assorbimento 
dell’acqua rilasciano particelle di diamante ultrafini.
• Le particelle di diamante ultrafine adattate alla struttura della superficie naturale dentale aumentano 
considerabilmente l’efficacia della brillantatura rispetto ai risultati ottenuti fino ad ora con l’utilizzo di 
spazzolini.
• Lo spazzolino bagnato e ammorbidito emette vibrazioni a bassa frequenza e risulta atraumatico per i 
tessuti molli, per un uso sicuro anche sulle gengive. 
• Mandrino stabile in plastica per l’uso con appositi contrangoli.
• Strumento autoclavabile al primo utilizzo.
• Monouso (a causa dell’assorbimento di acqua e residui e della possibile deformazione).

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
• Brillantatura finale di tutti i restauri estetici/in composito. 
• Mantenimento di restauri esistenti.
• Per morfologie dentali concave e convesse.

CONSIGLI PRATICI PER L’USO  
• Strumenti autoclavabili al primo utilizzo.
• Utilizzare lo Spazzolino lucidante diamantato Couture dopo aver effettuato una lucidatura preventiva con 
strumenti diamantati rotanti (15 μm giallo).
• Utilizzare lo Spazzolino lucidante diamantato Couture sulla superficie dentale iniziando con i filamenti duri 
per 15 secondi esercitando una leggera pressione (0,5 lbs/2 N) e a bassa velocità (5.000 rpm).
• Aggiungere successivamente acqua nebulizzata per pochi secondi.
• La compattezza dei filamenti diventerà gradualmente ultra morbida. Regolare la nebulizzazione nel caso 
ci sia troppa acqua.
• Proseguire con la lucidatura a bassa velocità per altri 15 secondi circa senza esercitare alcuna pressione, 
ma soltanto con leggeri movimenti rotatori per ottenere la brillantezza finale. 
• Utilizzare lo Spazzolino lucidante diamantato Couture senza la pasta. 
• Ad uso singolo (a causa dell’assorbimento di acqua e residui, deformazione).
• Lo Spazzolino lucidante diamantato Couture può essere eliminato in tutta sicurezza poiché interamente 
realizzato con materiali riciclabili.

STERILIZZAZIONE 
• La sterilizzazione deve seguire un processo validato. Se possibile, utilizzare autoclavi pre-vuoto o 
sottovuoto di classe B con asciugatura sottovuoto. 
• Per i processi di sterilizzazione ci riferiamo alla normativa ISO 17664 e consigliamo i seguenti cicli: 

1) Cicli 134°C:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Pressione = 45PSI/3,15 bar (abs)
• Tempo = 4 minuti

2) Cicli 121°C:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Pressione = 30,5PSI/2,10 bar (abs) 
• Tempo = 16 minuti

AVVERTENZE SUI RISCHI 
• Monouso (a causa dell’assorbimento di acqua e residui e della deformazione).
• Successivi cicli di sterilizzazione possono modificare la struttura di plastica e aumentare il rischio di frattura 
dell’albero. Controllare dopo ciascun ciclo di sterilizzazione.
• È necessario evitare temperature superiori a 140°C che possono rendere l’albero in plastica sempre più 
fragile e aumentare il rischio di rottura durante l’uso. 
• Evitare pressione superiore a 0,5 lbs/2N poiché in tal caso si rischia la rottura del mandrino in plastica. 
• Per assicurare la tracciabilità degli strumenti, consigliamo di conservare l’imballaggio.

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Couture™ Diamond Polishing Brushes
REF 390001 - Diamond Finishing and Polishing Kit
REF 390006 - Diamond Polishing Brushes

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
• Unique cellulose brush with filaments hyper-filled with ultra-fine diamond particles for high gloss 
polishing of esthetic/composite restorations.
• Only short polishing times are needed to obtain optimal results.
• Unique cylindrical shape, with more than 600 extra-long filaments.
• When used dry, filaments retain firmness for more aggressive polishing.
• Filaments change from hard to ultra soft with water absorption. As it absorbs water, the softened  
filaments release the ultra-fine diamond particles.
• The free ultra-fine diamond particles adapt to the tooth surface structure and significantly increase  
polishing performance compared to currently available results with other brushes.
• When wet and softened, the brush has a low-vibration and is atraumatic to the soft tissues, making it safe  
for use even lapping onto gingivae. 
• Stable plastic mandrel for use in latch-type, contra-angle handpieces.
• Autoclave instrument before first use.
• Single use (due to water and debris absorption, possible deformation).

INDICATIONS FOR USE
• Final high-gloss polishing of all esthetic/composite restorations 
• Maintenance of existing restorations
• For concave and convex tooth surface morphologies

PRACTICAL TIPS 
• Autoclave instruments before first use.
• Use Couture Diamond Polishing Brush after pre-polishing with rotary diamond instruments (15μm yellow).
• Use Couture Diamond Polishing Brush on the dental surface starting with hard filaments for 15 seconds  
under light pressure (0.5 LBS/2 N) and low speed (5000 RPM).
• Subsequently add water spray for few seconds.
• The stiffness of the filaments gradually change to ultra soft. Adjust spray if there is too much water.
• Continue polishing at low speed for about 15 seconds more without pressure, with only light wiping  
movements to achieve final high gloss. 
• Apply Couture Diamond Polishing Brush without paste. 
• Single use (due to water and debris absorption, deformation).
• Couture Diamond Polishing Brush can be safely disposed as it is made entirely of recyclable materials.

STERILIZATION 
• Sterilization should be done according to validated methods. If possible, use pre- or post-vacuum 
autoclave Class B with vacuum drying. 
• For sterilization processes, we refer to the ISO17664 standard and recommend the following procedures: 

1) 273°F/134°C Cycles:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Pressure = 45PSI/3.15 bar (abs)
• Time = 4 minutes

2) 250°F/121°C Cycles:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Pressure = 30.5 PSI/2.10 bar (abs) 
• Time = 16 minutes

RISK WARNINGS  
• Single use (due to water and debris absorption and deformation).
• Additional sterilization cycles may also change the plastic structure and increase the risk of fracture of the 
shaft. Check after each sterilization cycle.
• Temperatures above 280°F (140°C) should be avoided as the plastic shaft becomes increasingly brittle 
and subject to fracture during subsequent use. 
• Avoid contact pressure of over 0.5 LBS/2N, because of fracture risk of the plastic shaft. 
• To ensure traceability of the instruments, we recommend keeping the packaging.

FRANÇAIS MODE D’EMPLOI
Couture™ Diamond Polishing Brushes
RÉF 390001 : kit de finition et de polissage diamanté
RÉF 390006 : brosses de polissage diamantées

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
• Brosse en cellulose unique composée de filaments hautement chargés de particules de diamant ultrafines 
pour le polissage haute brillance des restaurations esthétiques ou composites.
• Seules de courtes durées de polissage sont nécessaires pour obtenir des résultats optimaux.
• Une forme cylindrique unique, avec plus de 600 filaments extra longs.
• En utilisation à sec, les filaments conservent leur fermeté pour un polissage plus agressif.
• Les filaments varient du dur à l’ultra souple en absorbant de l’eau. Lorsqu’ils absorbent de l’eau, les 
filaments assouplis libèrent les particules de diamant ultrafines.
• Les particules de diamant ultrafines libérées s’adaptent à la structure de la surface dentaire et améliorent 
considérablement la performance du polissage par rapport aux résultats obtenus actuellement à l’aide 
d’autres brossettes.
• Lorsque la brossette est humidifiée et assouplie, elle ne provoque pas de vibrations et n’endommage pas 
les tissus mous, ce qui rend son utilisation sûre même lors du rodage sur les gencives. 
• Mandrin en plastique stable pour une utilisation avec des pièces à main ou contre-angles verrouillables.
• Instrument stérilisable avant la première utilisation.
• À usage unique (en raison de l’absorption d’eau et de débris ainsi que d’une déformation possible).

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
• Polissage final haute brillance de toutes les restaurations esthétiques ou composites. 
• Entretien des restaurations existantes.
• Aussi bien pour des morphologies de surface dentaire marquées par une forme concave que convexe.

CONSEILS PRATIQUES 
• Stériliser les instruments avant la première utilisation.
• Appliquer Couture Diamond Polishing Brush après le traitement avec des instruments rotatifs diamantés 
(15 µm, jaune).
• Appliquer Couture Diamond Polishing Brush sur la surface dentaire et commencer la première phase de 
traitement avec les filaments durs pendant 15 secondes en exerçant une légère pression (0,5 livre/2 N) à 
basse vitesse (5 000 tr/min).
• Activer ensuite le jet d’eau pendant quelques secondes.
• De rigides, les filaments deviennent progressivement ultra souples. Régler le jet d’eau en cas de 
production d’eau trop élevée.
• Poursuivre le polissage à basse vitesse pendant environ 15 secondes supplémentaires sans exercer de 
pression, en effectuant uniquement de légers mouvements d’essuyage pour obtenir une haute brillance 
finale. 
• Appliquer Couture Diamond Polishing Brush sans pâte. 
• À usage unique (en raison de l’absorption d’eau et de débris ainsi que d’une déformation).
• Couture Diamond Polishing Brush peut être mise au rebut en toute sécurité, car elle est entièrement 
composée de matériaux recyclables.

STÉRILISATION 
• La stérilisation doit être effectuée conformément aux méthodes validées. Si possible, utiliser un autoclave à 
pré-vide ou post-vide de classe B avec séchage sous vide. 
• Pour les processus de stérilisation, nous nous référons à la norme ISO17664 et recommandons les 
procédures suivantes : 

1) Cycles à 273°F/134°C :
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Pression = 45 psi/3,15 bars (abs)
• Durée = 4 minutes

2) Cycles à 250°F/121°C :
• Tmin. = 121°C
• Pression = 30,5 psi/2,10 bars (abs) 
• Durée = 16 minutes

AVERTISSEMENTS DES RISQUES
• À usage unique (en raison de l’absorption d’eau et de débris ainsi que d’une déformation).
• Des cycles de stérilisation supplémentaires peuvent également modifier la structure en plastique et 
augmenter le risque de cassure de la tige. Vérifier après chaque cycle de stérilisation.
• Les températures supérieures à 140°C (280°F) doivent être évitées, car la tige en plastique devient de 
plus en plus fragile et cassable pendant les utilisations ultérieures. 
• Éviter des pressions de contact de plus de 0,5 livre/2 N, en raison du risque de cassure de la tige en 
plastique. 
• Pour assurer la traçabilité des instruments, nous vous recommandons de conserver l’emballage.
 

SVENSKA BRUKSANVISNING
Couture™ Diamantpoleringsborste
REF 390001 - Diamantputsnings- och poleringsset
REF 390006 - Diamantpoleringsborstar

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
• Unik cellulosaborste med trådar fyllda med ultrafina diamantpartiklar för högglanspolering av estetiska-/
kompositrestaureringar.
• Endast korta poleringstider behövs för att erhålla optimala resultat.
• Unik cylindrisk form, med mer än 600 extra långa trådar.
• När den används torr, behåller trådarna sin fasthet för mer aggressiv polering.
• Trådar ändras från hårda till ultramjuka med vattenabsorption. Efterhand som vatten absorberas, släpper 
de uppmjukade trådarna sina ultrafina diamantpartiklar.
• De fria ultrafina diamantpartiklarna anpassar sig till tandens ytstruktur och ökar poleringsprestandan 
väsentligt, jämfört med för närvarande tillgängliga resultat för andra borstar.
• När den är våt och mjuk har borsten en låg vibration och är skonsam mot mjukdelar, vilket gör den säker 
för användning även vid överlappning av tandköttet. 
• Stabil plastkärna för användning i handstycke av spärr-typ eller i vinkelhandstycke.
• Autoklavera instrumentet innan första användningen.
• Engångsbruk (på grund av absorption av vatten och skräp, möjlig deformation).

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
• Slutlig högglanspolering av alla estetiska-/kompositrestaureringar. 
• Underhåll av befintliga restaureringar.
• För konkava och konvexa tandytors morfologier.

PRAKTISKA TIPS   
• Autoklavera instrument innan första användningen.
• Använd Couture Diamantpoleringsborstar på kompositfyllningar efter förpolering med roterande 
diamantinstrument (15 μm gul).
• Använd Couture diamantpoleringsborstar på tandytan, börja med hårda trådar under 15 sekunder med lätt tryck 
(0,23 kg/2 N) och låg hastighet (5 000 r/min).
• Tillsätt därefter vattensprej under några sekunder.
• Trådarnas styvhet ändras gradvis till ultramjuka. Justera sprejet om det kommer för mycket vatten.
• Fortsätt polering vid låg hastighet i cirka 15 sekunder till utan tryck, med endast lätta torkrörelser för att uppnå 
slutlig högglans. 
• Applicera Couture diamantpoleringsborste utan pasta. 
• Engångsbruk (på grund av absorption av vatten och skräp, deformation).
• Couture diamantpoleringsborstar kan kasseras säkert eftersom de är tillverkade av återvinningsbart material.

STERILISERING  
• Sterilisering bör ske enligt validerade metoder. Använd om möjligt för- eller eftervakuumautoklav klass B 
med vakuumtorkning. 
• För steriliseringsprocesser hänvisar vi till ISO17664-standarden och rekommenderar följande förfaranden: 

1) 134°C cykler:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Tryck = 45PSI/3,15 bar (abs)
• Tid = 4 minuter

2) 121°C cykler:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Tryck = 30,5 PSI/2,10 bar (abs) 
• Tid = 16 minuter

RISKVARNINGAR  
• Engångsbruk (på grund av absorption av vatten och skräp och deformation).
• Ytterligare steriliseringscykler kan också ändra plaststrukturen och öka risken för brott på skaftet. Kontrollera 
efter varje steriliseringscykel.
• Temperaturer över 140°C bör undvikas eftersom plastskaftet blir alltmer skört och riskerar att brytas under 
efterföljande användning. 
• Undvik kontakttryck på över 0,23 kg/2N, på grund av risken för brott på plastskaftet. 
• För att säkerställa instrumentens spårbarhet rekommenderar vi att originalförpackningen behålls.

 

ESPAÑOL INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Cepillo diamantado para pulido Couture™

REF 390001 - Juego diamantado para pulido y acabado
REF 390006 - Cepillos diamantados para pulido

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
• Cepillo de celulosa único en su género con filamentos altamente cargados de partículas de diamante 
ultrafinas para la obtención de un pulido de alto brillo en las restauraciones estéticas y con composite.
• Para obtener resultados óptimos, solo se necesitan tiempos de pulido cortos.
• Una forma cilíndrica única, con más de 600 filamentos extralargos.
• Cuando se usan en seco, los filamentos conservan su dureza para lograr un pulido más intensivo.
• Los filamentos varían de un estado duro a un estado ultrasuave con la absorción de agua. Al ir 
absorbiendo agua, los filamentos ablandados liberan las partículas de diamante ultrafinas.
• Las partículas de diamante ultrafinas libres se adaptan a la estructura de la superficie dentaria y 
aumentan considerablemente la eficacia de pulido, en comparación con los resultados obtenidos 
actualmente con otros cepillos.
• Cuando está mojado y ablandado, el cepillo no causa vibraciones y es atraumático para los tejidos 
blandos, lo cual lo convierte en un instrumento seguro para usarse incluso montado sobre las encías. 
• Mandril de plástico estable para contra-ángulos con traba mecánica.
• Esterilizar el instrumento en autoclave antes del primer uso.
• Uso único (debido a la absorción del agua y de residuos, posible deformación).

INDICACIONES DE USO
• Pulido final de alto brillo de todas las restauraciones estéticas y con composite. 
• Mantenimiento de las restauraciones existentes.
• Tanto para morfologías con superficie dental cóncava como convexa.

CONSEJOS PRÁCTICOS PARA EL USO 
• Esterilizar los instrumentos en autoclave antes del primer uso.
• Usar el cepillo diamantado para pulido Couture después del pulido preliminar con instrumentos rotativos 
diamantados (15 μm, amarillos).
• Usar el cepillo diamantado para pulido Couture directamente sobre la superficie dental, empezando con 
filamentos duros durante 15 segundos ejerciendo una ligera presión (2 N/0,5 lb) y con baja velocidad
 (5000 rpm).
• Luego activar el chorro de agua durante unos segundos.
• El estado rígido de los filamentos se pone poco a poco ultrasuave. Ajustar el chorro de agua si hay 
demasiada agua.
• Seguir puliendo con baja velocidad durante unos 15 segundos más sin ejercer presión y solo con suaves 
movimientos de limpieza, para obtener un alto brillo final. 
• Aplicar el cepillo diamantado para pulido Couture sin pasta. 
• Uso único (debido a la absorción del agua y de residuos, deformación).
• El cepillo diamantado para pulido Couture puede ser eliminado con seguridad, ya que se elabora 
totalmente con materiales reciclables.

ESTERILIZACIÓN  
• La esterilización debe realizarse según métodos validados. Si es posible, utilizar una autoclave con pre-
vacío o post-vacío de clase B, con secado al vacío. 
• Para los procesos de esterilización, nos referimos a la norma ISO17664 y recomendamos seguir estos 
procedimientos: 

1) Ciclos a 134°C/273°F:
• Tmín. = 134°C     Tmáx. = 138°C
• Presión = 3,15 bar/45 psi (abs)
• Tiempo = 4 minutos

2) Ciclos a 121°C/250°F:
• Tmín. = 121°C 
• Presión = 2,10 bar/30,5 psi (abs) 
• Tiempo = 16 minutos

ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LOS RIESGOS  
• Uso único (debido a la absorción del agua y de residuos, y a la deformación).
• Los ciclos de esterilización adicionales pueden modificar la estructura del plástico y aumentar el riesgo de 
fractura del mango. Comprobar el estado después de cada ciclo de esterilización.
• Evitar temperaturas superiores a 140°C (280°F), ya que el mango de plástico se vuelve cada vez más 
frágil y puede romperse durante la utilización. 
• Evitar las presiones superiores a 2 N/0,5 lb debido al riesgo de fractura del mango de plástico. 
• Para asegurar la trazabilidad de los instrumentos, recomendamos conservar el embalaje.

PORTUGUÊS INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Escova de Polimento com Diamante Couture™

REF 390001 - Kit de Acabamento e Polimento com Diamante
REF 390006 - Escovas de Polimento com Diamante

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
• Escova de celulose exclusiva com filamentos hiperpreenchidos com partículas ultrafinas de diamante 
para o polimento de alto brilho de restaurações estéticas/com compósito.
• Apenas são necessários breves tempos de polimento para obter resultados excelentes.
• Forma cilíndrica exclusiva, com mais de 600 filamentos extralongos.
• Quando utilizada a seco, os filamentos mantêm a rigidez para um polimento mais agressivo.
• Os filamentos deixam de ser duros e passam a ser ultramacios ao absorverem a água. À medida que 
absorvem a água, os filamentos amolecidos libertam as partículas ultrafinas de diamante.
• As partículas ultrafinas de diamante libertadas adaptam-se à estrutura da superfície do dente e 
aumentam significativamente o desempenho do polimento quando comparado com os resultados 
disponíveis atualmente com outras escovas.
• Quando está húmida e amolecida, a escova vibra pouco, não causando traumatismos aos tecidos moles, 
pelo que é segura para utilizar mesmo sobre as gengivas. 
• Mandril de plástico estável para utilizar em contra-ângulos com sistema de fixação do tipo lingueta.
• Deve-se autoclavar o instrumento antes da primeira utilização.
• Para uma só utilização (devido à absorção de água e resíduos e à possível deformação).

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
• Polimento final de alto brilho de todas as restaurações estéticas/com compósito. 
• Manutenção de restaurações existentes.
• Para morfologias côncavas e convexas da superfície do dente.

SUGESTÕES PRÁTICAS 
• Deve-se autoclavar os instrumentos antes da primeira utilização.
• Utilize a Escova de Polimento com Diamante Couture depois de proceder ao polimento prévio com 
instrumentos rotativos com diamante (15 μm amarelo).
• Utilize a Escova de Polimento com Diamante Couture na superfície do dente, começando com os 
filamentos duros durante 15 segundos, sob uma pressão ligeira (0,5 lb/2 N) e a baixa velocidade (5000 rpm).
• Depois, pulverize com água durante alguns segundos.
• A rigidez dos filamentos muda gradualmente e estes ficam ultramacios. Ajuste o spray se houver 
demasiada água.
• Continue a polir a baixa velocidade durante cerca de 15 segundos mais sem exercer pressão, apenas com 
ligeiros movimentos de limpeza para conseguir o alto brilho final. 
• Utilize a Escova de Polimento com Diamante Couture sem pasta. 
• Para uma só utilização (devido à absorção de água e resíduos e à deformação).
• A Escova de Polimento com Diamante Couture pode ser eliminada de forma segura, na medida em que é 
feita integralmente de materiais recicláveis.

ESTERILIZAÇÃO 
• A esterilização deverá ser realizada com métodos validados. Se possível, utilize uma autoclave de pré ou 
pós-vácuo da Classe B com secagem a vácuo. 
• Para os processos de esterilização, utilizamos como referência a norma ISO17664 e recomendamos os 
seguintes procedimentos: 

1) Ciclos de 134°C/273°F:
• Tmín. = 134°C     Tmáx. = 138°C
• Pressão = 45 PSI/3,15 bar (abs)
• Tempo = 4 minutos

2) Ciclos de 121°C/250°F:
• Tmín. = 121°C 
• Pressão = 30,5 PSI/2,10 bar (abs) 
• Tempo = 16 minutos

ADVERTÊNCIAS FACE AOS RISCOS  
• Deve evitar-se temperaturas acima de 140°C (280°F) na medida em que tal pode aumentar o risco de 
fratura do mandril durante a utilização. 
• Evite empregar uma força que ultrapasse as 0,5 lb (2 N) de pressão, devido ao aumento do risco de 
fratura da haste de plástico e da extremidade do Polidor de Ponta. 
• No sentido de assegurar a rastreabilidade dos instrumentos, recomendamos que as embalagens originais 
sejam guardadas.

 

ONLY



NORSK BRUKSANVISNINGER
Couture™ Poleringsbørste med diamanter
REF 390001 - Finish- og poleringssett med diamanter
REF 390006 - Poleringsbørster med diamanter

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
• Unik cellulosebørste med bust fylt med ekstra fine diamantpartikler for høyglans polering av estetiske/
komposittfyllinger.
• Kun kort poleringstid er nødvendig for å oppnå optimale resultater.
• Unik, sylindrisk form, med mer enn 600 ekstra lange børstehår.
• Når den brukes tørr bevarer børstetrådene sin stivhet for mer aggressiv polering.
• Børstehårene endres fra hard til ultra-myk med vannabsorbering. Når den absorberer vann avgir de 
oppmykede børstehårene ultra-fine diamantpartikler.
• De frigjorte ultrafine diamantpartiklene tilpasser seg tannens overflate og øker poleringsevnen betraktelig 
sammenlignet med andre tilgjengelige børster.
• Når den er våt og myk har børsten en lav vibrasjon og er skånsom mot mykt vev, som gjør den sikker i 
bruk selv ved overlapping mot tannkjøttet. 
• Stabil plastspindel for bruk i låsende, motvinklede håndtak.
• Autoklaver instrumentet før første bruk.
• Engangsbruk (på grunn av absorbering av vann og smuss, mulig deformering).

BRUKSANVISNINGER
• Endelig høyglans polering av alle estetiske/komposittutbedringer. 
• Vedlikehold av eksisterende utbedringer.
• For konkave og konvekse tannoverflater.

PRAKTISKE RÅD    
• Autoklaver instrumenter før første bruk.
• Bruk Couture poleringsbørste med diamanter etter forpolering med roterende diamantinstrumenter (15 
μm gul).
• Bruk Couture diamant poleringsbørste på tannoverflaten ved å begynne med hard børste i 15 sekunder 
med lett trykk (0,5 LBS/2 N) og lav hastighet (5000 RPM).
• Tilsett deretter vann i noen sekunder.
• Stivheten på børsten endres gradvis til ultra-myk. Juster mengden om det er for mye vann.
• Fortsett poleringen ved lav hastighet i omtrent 15 sekunder uten trykk, med kun lette sveipende 
bevegelser for å oppnå endelig høy-glans. 
• Bruk couture diamant poleringsbørste uten pasta. 
• Engangsbruk (på grunn av absorbering av vann og smuss, deformering).
• Couture diamant poleringsbørste kan trygt avhendes da den er laget av resirkulerbare materialer.

STERILISERING   
• Sterilisering bør utføres etter godkjente metoder. Om mulig, bruk Pre- eller post-vakuum autoklav i klasse B 
med vakuumtørking. 
• Vi viser til ISO17664-standarden for steriliseringsprosessen, og anbefaler følgende prosedyrer: 

1) 273 0 F/134°C Sykluser:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmaks. = 138°C
• Trykk = 45PSI/3,15 bar (abs)
• Tid = 4 minutter

2) 250 0 F/121°C Sykluser:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Trykk = 30,5 PSI/2,10 bar (abs) 
• Tid = 16 minutter

FAREHENVISNINGER  
• Engangsbruk (på grunn av absorbering av vann og smuss og deformering).
• Ytterligere steriliseringssykluser kan også endre strukturen i plastikken og dermed øke faren for brudd i 
håndtaket. Kontroller etter hver steriliseringssyklus.
• Temperaturer over 140°C (280°F) bør unngås da plastikkhåndtaket vil bli sprøtt og kan sprekke under 
påfølgende bruk. 
• Unngå kontakttrykk over 0,5 LBS/2 N, på grunn av bruddfare i plastikkhåndtaket. 
• Vi anbefaler at pakningen oppbevares for å sikre sporbarhet av instrumentet.

 

DEUTSCH ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE
Couture™ Diamant-Polierbürste
Art.-Nr. 390001 – Diamant-Finier- und Polierset
Art.-Nr. 390006 – Diamant-Polierbürsten

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
• Einzigartiges, mit ultrafeinen Diamantpartikeln durchsetztes Zellulose-Bürstchen für die Hochglanzpolitur 
von ästhetischen Kompositrestaurationen.
• Optimale Ergebnisse bereits nach kurzer Polierdauer.
• Einzigartige Zylinderform mit mehr als 600 extralangen Filamenten.
• Bei trockener Anwendung behalten die Filamente ihre Festigkeit und erlauben ein noch aggressiveres 
Polieren.
• Durch Wasseraufnahme werden die harten Filamente ultraweich. Die so aufgeweichten Filamente setzen 
ihre ultrafeinen Diamantpartikel frei.
• Die freigesetzten ultrafeinen Diamantpartikel passen sich der Zahnoberflächenstruktur an und sorgen für 
eine deutlich höhere Polierleistung verglichen mit anderen Bürstenanwendungen.
• Die feuchte und aufgeweichte Bürste ist vibrationsarm und für weiches Gewebe atraumatisch, so dass 
ihre Anwendung selbst bei gelegentlicher Berührung des Zahnfleisches sicher ist. 
• Stabiler Kunststoffmandrell für den Einsatz in Winkelstücken mit RA-Anschluss.
• Instrument vor der ersten Anwendung autoklavieren.
• Einmalanwendung (aufgrund der Aufnahme von Wasser und Schleifstaub sowie möglicher Verformung).

INDIKATIONEN
• Abschließende Hochglanzpolitur aller ästhetischen Kompositrestaurationen. 
• Erhalt und Pflege vorhandener Restaurationen.
• Für konkave ebenso wie für konvexe Zahnoberflächenmorphologien.

NÜTZLICHE HINWEISE  
• Instrumente vor der ersten Anwendung autoklavieren.
• Couture Diamant-Polierbürsten nach der Vorpolitur mit rotierenden Diamantinstrumenten (15 µm, gelb) 
anwenden.
• Couture Diamant-Polierbürsten auf der Zahnoberfläche zunächst mit harten Filamenten 15 Sekunden lang 
mit leichtem Anpressdruck (0.5 LBS/2 N) und niedriger Drehzahl (5 000 U/min) anwenden.
• Anschließend einige Sekunden lang Wasserspray hinzufügen.
• Die steifen Filamente werden allmählich weich. Bei zu viel Wasser Spray justieren.
• Weitere 15 Sekunden lang bei niedriger Drehzahl ohne Druck, dafür mit leichten streichenden 
Bewegungen polieren, um endgültigen Hochglanz zu erreichen. 
• Couture Diamant-Polierbürsten ohne Polierpaste anwenden. 
• Einmalanwendung (aufgrund der Aufnahme von Wasser und Schleifstaub sowie möglicher Verformung).
• Couture Diamant-Polierbürsten können bedenkenlos entsorgt werden, da sie ausschließlich aus 
wiederverwertbaren Materialien hergestellt sind.

STERILISATION  
• Die Sterilisation muss nach validierten Verfahren erfolgen. Nach Möglichkeit vor- oder nachevakuierten 
Autoklaven der Klasse B mit Vakuumtrocknung verwenden. 
• Zu Sterilisationsverfahren siehe ISO 17664. Empfohlen werden folgende Einstellungen: 

1) 134°C-Zyklen:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Druck = 45 psi / 3,15 bar (abs)
• Zeit = 4 Minuten

2) 121°C-Zyklen:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Druck = 30,5 psi / 2,10 bar (abs) 
• Zeit = 16 Minuten

WARNHINWEISE  
• Einmalanwendung (aufgrund der Aufnahme von Wasser und Schleifstaub sowie möglicher Verformung).
• Zusätzliche Sterilisationszyklen können die Struktur des Kunststoffs verändern und die Bruchgefahr des Schafts 
erhöhen. Bürsten nach jedem Sterilisationszyklus überprüfen.
• Temperaturen über 140°C sind zu vermeiden, da der Kunststoffschaft zunehmend versprödet und bei weiterer 
Verwendung brechen kann. 
• Anpressdruck von mehr als 0.5 LBS/2N vermeiden, da sonst Bruchgefahr des Kunststoffschaftes besteht. 
• Zur Gewährleistung der Rückverfolgbarkeit der Instrumente die Originalverpackung aufbewahren.

NEDERLANDS Gebruiksaanwijzing
Couture™ Diamant polijstborstel
REF 390001 - Kit voor diamant-afwerking en -polijsten
REF 390006 - Diamant polijstborstels

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
• Unieke celluloseborstel met vezels hypergevuld met ultrafijne diamantdeeltjes voor hoogglans polijsten 
van esthetische/composietrestauraties.
• Voor optimale resultaten zijn slechts korte polijsttijden nodig.
• Unieke cilindrische vorm, met meer dan 600 extra lange vezels.
• Wanneer ze droog worden gebruikt, behouden de vezels hun stevigheid voor een meer agressief polijsten.
• Vezels veranderen van hard naar ultrazacht bij wateropname. Als het water wordt geabsorbeerd, laten de 
zachte vezels de ultrafijne diamantdeeltjes vrij.
• De vrije ultrafijne diamantdeeltjes passen zich aan de structuur van het tandoppervlak aan en verhogen 
aanzienlijk de polijstprestaties vergeleken met resultaten die momenteel met andere borstels worden 
verkregen.
• Wanneer de borstel nat en zacht is, heeft deze een lage trilling en is atraumatisch voor zacht weefsel, 
waardoor hij veilig is voor gebruik zelfs bij aanraking van het tandvlees. 
• Stabiele kunststof stift voor gebruik in klink-type, contra-hoek handstukken.
• Autoclaaf instrument voor het eerste gebruik.
• Eenmalig gebruik (door water- en puinabsorptie, mogelijke vervorming).

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
• Afsluitend hoogglans polijsten van alle esthetische/composietrestauraties. 
• Onderhoud van bestaande restauraties.
• Voor concave en convexe tandoppervlaktemorfologie.

PRAKTISCHE TIPS  
• Autoclaaf instrument voor het eerste gebruik.
• Gebruik Couture Diamant-polijstborstel na voorpolijsten met roterende diamantinstrumenten (15 μm geel).
• Gebruik Couture Diamant-polijstborstel op het tandoppervlak te beginnen met harde vezels gedurende 15 
seconden onder lichte druk (0,5 LBS /2 N) en lage snelheid (5000 rpm).
• Voeg vervolgens geleidelijk enkele seconden waternevel toe.
• De stijfheid van de vezels verandert geleidelijk naar ultrazacht. Pas de nevel aan als er te veel water is.
• Blijf gedurende ongeveer 15 seconden langer polijsten zonder druk, met slechts licht vegende 
bewegingen tot de uiteindelijke hoogglans wordt bereikt. 
• Gebruik de Couture Diamant-polijstborstel  zonder pasta. 
• Eenmalig gebruik (door water- en puinabsorptie, vervorming).
• Couture Diamant-polijstborstel kan veilig worden afgevoerd aangezien deze volledig is gemaakt van 
recyclebare materialen.

STERILISATIE 
• Sterilisatie moet worden uitgevoerd volgens gevalideerde methoden. Gebruik indien mogelijk maken van 
pre- of post-vacuüm autoclaaf klasse B met vacuümdrogen. 
• Voor sterilisatieprocessen verwijzen we naar de ISO17664-standaard en bevelen we de volgende 
procedures aan: 

1) 273°F/134°C cycli:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Druk = 45PSI/3,15 bar (abs)
• Tijd = 4 minuten

2) 250°F/121°C cycli:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Druk = 30,5 PSI/2,10 bar (abs) 
• Tijd = 16 minuten

WAARSCHUWINGEN 
• Eenmalig gebruik (door water- en puinabsorptie en vervorming).
• Aanvullende sterilisatiecycli kunnen ook de kunststof structuur veranderen en het risico van asbreuk 
verhogen. Controleer na elke sterilisatiecyclus.
• Temperaturen boven 280°F (140°C) moeten worden vermeden daar de kunststof as steeds brozer wordt 
en onderhevig is aan breuk tijdens het latere gebruik. 
• Vermijd een contactdruk van meer dan 0,5 LBS/2N, vanwege het risico op breuken van de kunststof as. 
• Om de traceerbaarheid van de instrumenten te garanderen, raden we u aan de verpakking te behouden.

DANSK BRUGSANVISNING
Couture™ Diamond poleringsbørste
REF 390001 - Diamond rengørings- og poleringssæt
REF 390006 - Diamond poleringsbørster

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
• Unik cellulosebørste med tråde besat med ultrafine diamantpartikler til højglanspolering af æstetisk/
sammensat restitution.
• Kun kort poleringstid er nødvendig for at opnå optimale resultater.
• Unik cylindrisk form med mere end 600 ekstralange tråde.
• Ved brug beholder børsterne deres fasthed og giver en mere aggressiv polering.
• Børsterne ændrer sig fra hårde til ultrabløde ved vandopsugning. Når de opsuger vand, frigiver de 
blødgjorte tråde de ultrafine diamantpartikler.
• De frie ultrafine diamantpartikler tilpasser sig tandoverfladens struktur og forøger betydeligt 
poleringsydeevnen sammenlignet med andre lignende tilgængelige børsters nuværende resultater.
• Når børsten er våd og blødgjort, har den en lav vibration og er utraumatisk for det bløde væv og dermed 
sikker at bruge også på tandkødet. 
• Stabil plastikdorn til brug med modsat vinklede håndstykker, der hasper sig fast.
• Autoklav instrument før første brug.
• Engangsbrug (mulig deformering pga. vand og restopsugning).

BRUGSANVISNING
• Endelig højglanspolering af alle æstetiske/sammensatte restitutioner. 
• Vedligeholdelse af eksisterende restitutioner.
• Til konkav og konveks tandoverflade morfologier.

PRAKTISKE RÅD   
• Autoklav instrumenter før første brug.
• Brug Couture diamant poleringsbørste efter forpolering med roterende diamantinstrumenter (15 μm gul).
• Brug Couture diamant poleringsbørste på tandoverfladen ved at starte med hårde tråde i 15 sekunder 
under let tryk (225 g/2 N) og lav hastighed (5000 RPM).
• Dernæst tilføj vandspray i få sekunder.
• Trådenes stivhed ændres gradvist til ultratynde. Tilpas spray, hvis der er for meget vand.
• Fortsæt med at polere ved lav hastighed i ca. 15 sekunder uden tryk, kun med lette, tørrende bevægelser 
for at opnå den endelige højglans. 
• Anvend Couture diamant poleringsbørste uden pasta. 
• Engangsbrug (der kan forekomme deformering pga. vand og restopsugning).
• Couture diamant poleringsbørste kan bortskaffes sikkert, da den er lavet udelukkende af genanvendelige 
materialer.

STERILISERING  
• Sterilisation bør udføres ifølge godkendte metoder. Hvis muligt, brug for- eller eftervakuum autoklav klasse 
B til tørring. 
• For steriliseringsprocesser henvises der til ISO17664 standarden og vi anbefaler følgende procedurer: 

1) 134°C programmer:
• Tmin. = 134°C     Tmax. = 138°C
• Tryk = 45PSI/3.15 bar (abs)
• Tid = 4 minutter

2) 121°C programmer:
• Tmin. = 121°C 
• Tryk = 30.5 PSI/2.10 bar (abs) 
• Tid = 16 minutter

RISIKOADVARSLER 
• Engangsbrug (der kan forekomme deformering pga. vand og restopsugning).
• Yderligere steriliseringsprogrammer kan også ændre plastikstrukturen og forhøje risikoen for fraktur af 
håndtaget. Tjek efter hvert steriliseringsprogram.
• Temperaturer, der overstiger 140°C, bør undgåes, da plastikhåndtaget bliver mere slidtog udsat for fraktur 
under efterfølgende brug. 
• Undgå kontakttryk på over 225 g/2N pga. frakturrisiko af plastikhåndtaget. 
• For at sikre instrumenternes sporbarhed anbefaler vi at beholde den oprindelige indpakning.

 

SUOMI KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Couture™ timanttikiillotusharja
VIITE 390001 - Timanttiviimeistely- ja kiillotussetti
VIITE 390006 - Timanttikiillotusharjat

TUOTEKUVAUS
• Ainutlaatuinen selluloosaharja, jonka säikeet on täytetty ultrahienoilla timanttihiukkasilla esteettisten/
komposiittirestauraatioiden äärimmäiseen kiillotukseen.
• Optimaalisten tulosten saavuttamiseen tarvitaan vain lyhyt kiillotusaika.
• Ainutlaatuinen sylinterimäinen muoto, yli 600 ekstrapitkää säiettä.
• Kun harjaa käytetään kuivana, säikeet pysyvät kiinteinä ja kiillotusvaikutus on voimakkaampi.
• Veden absorption myötä säikeet muuttuvat kovista ultrapehmeiksi. Kun harja absorboi vettä, sen 
pehmenneet säikeet vapauttavat ultrahienoja timanttihiukkasia.
• Vapautuneet ultrahienot timanttihiukkaset mukautuvat hampaan pintarakenteeseen ja parantavat 
merkittävästi kiillotustulosta verrattuna muihin, nykyisin saatavissa olevilla harjoilla saavutettuihin tuloksiin.
• Kun harja on märkä ja pehmentynyt, sen tärinä on vähäistä. Tästä syystä se ei vahingoita pehmytkudoksia, 
joten sen käyttö on turvallista myös ikeniin osuttaessa. 
• Vakaa muovi-istukka mahdollistaa käytön salpatyyppisissä, vastakulmaisissa käsiosissa.
• Autoklaavaa instrumentti ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
• Kertakäyttöinen (veden ja jätteiden absorptio, mahdollinen deformaatio).

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
• Kaikkien esteettisten/komposiittirestauraatioiden loppukiillotukseen. 
• Olemassa olevien restauraatioiden kunnossapitoon.
• Koverille ja kuperille hammaspintojen morfologioille.

KÄYTÄNNÖN VINKKEJÄ  
• Autoklaavaa instrumentit ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
• Käytä Couture-timanttikiillotusharjaa esikiillotuksen jälkeen pyörivällä timantti-instrumentilla (15 μm 
keltainen).
• Käytä Couture-timanttikiillotusharjaa hampaan pintaan ensiksi kovilla säikeillä 15 sekunnin ajan kevyesti 
painaen (0,5 lbs/2 N) ja alhaisella nopeudella (5 000 rpm).
• Lisää sen jälkeen vesisuihku muutaman sekunnin ajaksi.
• Säikeiden kovuus muuttuu asteittain ultrapehmeäksi. Säädä suihkua, jos vettä on liikaa.
• Jatka kiillottamista alhaisella nopeudella vielä noin 15 sekunnin ajan ilman painetta käyttäen vain kevyitä, 
pyyhkiviä liikkeitä lopullisen kiillon saavuttamiseksi. 
• Käytä Couture-timanttikiillotusharjaa ilman pastaa. 
• Kertakäyttöinen (veden ja jätteiden absorptio, deformaatio).
• Couture-timanttikiillotusharja voidaan poistaa helposti käytöstä, sillä se on valmistettu kokonaisuudessaan 
kierrätettävistä materiaaleista.

KUNNOSSAPITO JA STERILOINTI   
• Sterilointi tulee suorittaa hyväksyttyjä menetelmiä käyttämällä. Mikäli mahdollista, käytä B-luokan 
alipaineista esi- tai jälkiautoklaavia alipainekuivaukseen. 
• Sterilointiprosesseja varten viittaamme ISO17664-standardiin ja suosittelemme seuraavia 
menettelytapoja: 

1) 273°F/134°C syklit:
• Min.lämp. = 134°C     Maks.lämp. = 138°C
• Paine = 45 PSI/3,15 baaria (abs.)
• Aika: 4 minuuttia

2) 250°F/121°C syklit:
• Min.lämp. = 121°C 
• Paine = 30,5 PSI/2,10 baaria (abs.) 
• Aika: 16 minuuttia

RISKIVAROITUKSET 
• Kertakäyttöinen (veden ja jätteiden absorption ja deformaation johdosta).
• Ylimääräiset sterilointisyklit voivat myös muuttaa muovin rakennetta ja lisätä varren murtumisvaaraa. Tarkista 
jokaisen sterilointisyklin jälkeen.
• Yli 140°C (280°F) lämpötiloja tulisi välttää, sillä muovivarsi muuttuu yhä hauraammaksi ja saattaa murtua 
myöhempien käyttökertojen aikana. 
• Vältä yli 0,5 lbs/2 N kontaktipainetta muovivarren murtumisvaarasta johtuen. 
• Instrumenttien jäljitettävyyden varmistamiseksi suosittelemme niiden pakkauksen säilyttämistä.
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